

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CPLPA No. 5/2019

c/w

CCP(D) No. 32/2019

CPSW No. 687/2018

CPSW No. 688/2018

CPLPA No. 6/2019

[CCP(D) No. 6/2019]

CPLPA No. 11/2019

[CCP(D) No. 11/2019]

CPLPA No. 12/2019

[CCP(D) No. 12/2019]

CCP(S) No. 401/2019

CCP(S) No. 423/2019

Vikas Chander

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mrs. Surinder Kour, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Manpreet Kour, Advocate
Mr. Vikas Mangotra, Advocate
Mr. Ankur Sharma, Advocate
Mr. Anuj Dewan Raina, Advocate
Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate
Mr. Mohsin Bhatt, Advocate
Ms. Shailja Bakshi, Advocate vice
Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Sr. Advocate

Vs

Hirdesh Kumar Principal Secy. P.D.D. and
ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Amit Gupta, AAG

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE**

**ORDER
16.05.2024**

1. There is a positive finding recorded in the judgment, non compliance of which has been reported to this Court that "there are 28 available vacancies and the appellants are less than 28 in number", the fact which is now sought to be disputed by the respondents. Further, the respondents

are also placing reliance upon the merit of the candidates District wise whereas State wise merit of the candidates was required to be considered.

2. In view of the above, fresh compliance report strictly in accordance with the judgment dated 01.02.2018 be filed by the respondents within a period of four weeks, failing which, appropriate orders shall follow.
3. List on 04.07.2024.

(RAJESH SEKHRI)
JUDGE

(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE

Jammu
16.05.2024
Neha-II

